Other payables 877,856 254,828 25,239 624 1,158,548

Derivatives 11,861 22,554 79 - 34,494

Current portion of non - current liabilities 23,959 23,780 - - 47,739

Total 1,484,484 430,030 734,791 703,360 3,352,664

Liquidity Risk Analysis - Liabilities
(Amounts in thousands €)
2022

up to 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years after 5 years Total

Long Term Loans - - 820,262 - 820,262

Short Term Loans 100,079 - - - 100,079

Trade and other payables* 836,489 86,932 2,190 - 925,611

Other payables 1,089,868 59,203 1,837 - 1,150,908

Derivatives 32,920 26,176 6,019 - 65,115

Total 2,059,356 172,311 830,308 - 3,061,975

Aging of lease liabilities is analysed in note 3.2.

*It must be noted that the above table does not include liabilities to clients from the performance of construction projects, as the
maturity of such values cannot be assessed. Moreover, cash-advances from customers, construction contacts liabilities as well as the
provisions and accrued expenses are not included.

60

Effect from risk factors and sensitivities analysis

The effect from the above mentioned factors to Group’s operating results, equity and net results as at 31.12.2023 and 31.12.2022 presented in the
following table:

2023 2022

LME AL (Aluminium) $/t +50 -50 +50 -50

EBITDA m. € 8,7 (8,7) 8,9 (8,9)

Net Profit m. € 8,7 (8,7) 8,9 (8,9)

Equity m. € 8,7 (8,7) 8,9 (8,9)

API (Alumina) $/t +10 -10 +10 -10

EBITDA m. € 0,3 (0,3) 0,3 (0,3)

Net Profit m. € 0,3 (0,3) 0,3 (0,3)

Equity m. € 0,3 (0,3) 0,3 (0,3)

Exchange Rate €/$ €/$ -5% +5% -5% +5%

EBITDA m. € 32,0 (29,3) 43,1 (40,4)

Net Profit m. € 32,0 (29,3) 43,1 (40,4)

Equity m. € 32,0 (29,3) 43,1 (40,4)

Exchange Rate €/AUD €/AUD -5% +5% -5% +5%

EBITDA m. € 8,0 (8,0) 2,7 (2,7)

Net Profit m. € 8,0 (8,0) 2,7 (2,7)

Equity m. € 8,0 (8,0) 2,7 (2,7)

NG Price €/MWh -5 +5 -5 +5

EBITDA m. € 14,0 (14,0) 16,0 (16,0)

Net Profit m. € 14,0 (14,0) 16,0 (16,0)

Equity m. € 14,0 (14,0) 16,0 (16,0)

CO2 (€/t) €/t -1 +1 -1 +1

EBITDA m. € 0,9 (0,9) 1,7 (1,7)

Net Profit m. € 0,9 (0,9) 1,7 (1,7)

Equity m. € 0,9 (0,9) 1,7 (1,7)

*The above analysis does not include the impact of tax.

A
nn

ua
l B

o
ar

d
 o

f
D

ir
ec

to
rs

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

Re
p

o
rt

2

61

D. Operational Risks

The following section provides an analysis of principal operational risks:

11. People Risk Trend

A. Definition:

The organization does not attract, recruit and re-
tain human resources in order to ensure achieve-
ment of its goals and objectives or fails to cre-
ate positive working environment due to lack of
effective communication with the labor force or
to ensure the continuation of critical operations